

S169195

In the Supreme Court of California

CRAIG E. KLEFFMAN, Plaintiff and Appellant, SUPREME COURT
FILED

v.

APR 17 2008

**VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP., a New Jersey
Corporation, et al., Defendants and Appellants.**

Frederick K. Ohlright, Clerk
Deputy

On Request Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548, that
this Court Decide a Question of California Law Presented in a Matter
Pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
STEVE W. BERMAN
1301 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2900
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101
(206) 623-7292 • FAX (206) 623-0594
steve@hbsslaw.com

HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
REED R. KATHREIN (SBN 139304)
ELAINE T. BYSZEWSKI (SBN 222304)
700 SOUTH FLOWER ST., SUITE 2940
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017
(213) 330-7150 • FAX (213) 330-7152
reed@hbsslaw.com
elaine@hbsslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner Craig E. Kleffman

S169195

In the Supreme Court of California

CRAIG E. KLEFFMAN, Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

**VONAGE HOLDINGS CORP., a New Jersey
Corporation, et al., Defendants and Appellants.**

**On Request Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548, that
this Court Decide a Question of California Law Presented in a Matter
Pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
STEVE W. BERMAN
1301 FIFTH AVENUE, SUITE 2900
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101
(206) 623-7292 • FAX (206) 623-0594
steve@hbsslaw.com**

**HAGENS BERMAN SOBOL
SHAPIRO LLP
REED R. KATHREIN (SBN 139304)
ELAINE T. BYSZEWSKI (SBN 222304)
700 SOUTH FLOWER ST., SUITE 2940
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017
(213) 330-7150 • FAX (213) 330-7152
reed@hbsslaw.com
elaine@hbsslaw.com**

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Petitioner Craig E. Kleffman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ADDITIONAL FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL DISCUSSION	3
I. The Plain Language of the California Act Permits Petitioner’s Claim.....	3
A. <i>The plain meaning of Section 17529.5(a)(2) should be construed in terms of similar false advertising statutes in the Business & Professions Code to disallow using multiple domain names to deceive e-mail recipients.</i>	3
B. <i>Vonage’s multiple random and nonsensical domain names deceive spam filters used by recipients and their ISPs despite the fact the e-mail ads are traceable to Vonage.</i>	8
C. <i>Vonage’s gross departure from standard internet protocol also demonstrates how its e-mail advertisements misrepresent Vonage’s identity as the author.</i>	13
D. <i>Unlike the federal district court in Kleffman, other courts have properly understood that multiple domain names intended to bypass filters are deceptive.</i>	18
E. <i>Non-Section 17529.5(a)(2) caselaw has recognized that the use of multiple random and nonsensical domain names misrepresents the source of e-mail advertisements.</i>	20
II. Statutory Findings Buttress the Conclusion That Section 17529.5(a)(2) Disallows Using Multiple Domain Names to Misrepresent the Source of E-mail Advertisements	22

III. The Legislative History, Though Unnecessary to Review, Is Consistent with the Plain Language and Supports Petitioner’s Claim..... 23

IV. A Claim That Multiple Random and Nonsensical Domain Names Violates Section 17529.5(a)(2) Would Not Be Preempted—Though That Question Is Not Before This Court 25

 A. *CAN-SPAM explicitly permits state statutes prohibiting deception in any portion of a commercial e-mail message.*..... 26

 B. *The Legislature’s subsequent passage of Senate Bill 1457 clarified that Section 17529.5(a)(2) was not preempted.*..... 30

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>ACTV, Inc. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> (Fed.Cir.2003) 346 F.3d 1082	14, 15
<i>America Online, Inc. v. National Health Care Discount, Inc.</i> (N.D. Iowa 2000) 121 F.Supp.2d 1255	9
<i>Bates v. United States</i> (1997) 522 U.S. 23	28
<i>Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 551 F.3d 847	1
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470	26
<i>Gordon v. Impulse Mrktg. Group Inc.</i> (E.D. Wash. 2005) 375 F.Supp.2d 1040	27
<i>Omega World Travel, Inc. v. Mummagraphics, Inc.</i> (4th Cir. 2006) 469 F.3d 348	12
<i>Silverstein v. E360Insight, LLC et al.</i> (C.D. Cal. October 1, 2007, No. CV-07-2835-CAS)	18, 19
<i>United States SEC v. Meltzer</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 440 F.Supp.2d 179	9
<i>United States v. Kilbride</i> (D. Ariz. 2007) 507 F.Supp.2d 1051	20, 21, 22
STATE CASES	
<i>Aaron v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 796	6
<i>Arnett v. Dal Cielo</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 4	32

<i>Balsam v. TLM Enterprises Group, Inc.</i> (Super. Ct. Santa Clara County, January 15, 2008, No. 1-06-CV-066259)	18
<i>Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1224.....	6
<i>Consumer Advocates v. Echostar Satellite Corp.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1351.....	7
<i>Cooley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 228.....	5
<i>Day v. AT&T Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App. 4th 325.....	6, 7
<i>DeLaney v. Baker</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 23	7
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 1138	12
<i>Fenton v. Board of Directors</i> (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d 1107.....	12
<i>Hassan v. Mercy American River Hosp.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 709	32
<i>Infinite Monkeys & Co., LLC v. Global Res. Sys. Corp.</i> (Cal. Super. Ct., Sept. 14, 2005, No. 1-05-CV039918)	27
<i>Mirkin v. Wasserman</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 1082.....	4
<i>People v. Toomey</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App. 3d 1.....	7
<i>Smith v. Super. Ct.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77.....	5

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 7707(b)(1).....	26, 28, 29
15 U.S.C. § 7707(b)(2).....	28

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17200	4, 6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17500	4, 6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529(b).....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529(d).....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529(e).....	9, 29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529(f)	22
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529(g).....	9
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17529(h)	8, 29
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17529(i)	22
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17529(m)	22
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529.2	30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17529.4	25, 30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §17529.5(a)(2)	passim
Cal. Civ. Code §1770(a)(2)-(7).....	7
Cal. Evid. Code, § 600(b)	12

SECONDARY SOURCES

Blacks Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990)	8
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (5th ed. 2008) Appeal, § 486	18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIALS

Assem. B. & P. Com., Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1457 (Reg. Sess. 2003-2004), as amended Jun. 9, 2004, p. 4, at < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/03-04/bill/sen/sb_1451-1500/sb_1457_cfa_20040613_185546_asm_comm.html > [as of Feb. 25, 2009]	31
Rep. No. 108-102 (2003), 108 th Cong., 1 st session 2, reprinted in, 2004 U.S.S.C.A.N. 2348	29
Sen. Bill No. 1457 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) as introduced Feb. 19, 2004, at < http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/03-04/bill/sen/sb_1451-1500/sb_1457_bill_20040219_introduced.html > [as of Apr. 13, 2009]	31
Sen. Rules Com., Floor Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1457 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) August 18, 2004, p. 2, at < http://info.sen.ca.gov/pub/03-04/bill/sen/sb_1451-1500/sb_1457_cfa_20040818_164840_sen_floor.html > [as of Apr. 13, 2009]	32

MISCELLANEOUS

RFC Editor, Overview of RFC Document Series, at < http://www.rfc-editor.org/RFCoverview.html > [as of Apr. 10, 2009].....	15, 16
Internet Engineering Task Force, RFC 2026 (1996) at p. 11, at < ftp://ftp.rfc-editor.org/in-notes/bcp/bcp9.txt > [as of Apr. 10, 2009]	15, 16
Internet Engineering Task Force, RFC 2822 (2001) at p. 1, at < http://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc2822.txt > [as of Apr. 10, 2009].....	16

Internet Engineering Task Force, RFC 5322 (2008) at p. 1, at
 <<http://www.rfc-editor.org/rfc/rfc5322.txt>>
 [as of Apr. 10, 2009] 16

RFC Index Search Engine Result for RFC 2822, at
 <http://www.rfc-editor.org/cgi-bin/rfcsearch.pl?searchwords=rfc2822&opt=All+fields&num=25&format=ftp&orgkeyword=2822&filefmt=pdf&search_doc=search_all&match_method=entire&abstract=absoff&keywords=keyoff&sort_method=older> [as of Apr. 16, 2009]..... 16

RFC Index Search Engine Result for RFC 5322, at
 <http://www.rfc-editor.org/cgi-bin/rfcsearch.pl?searchwords=rfc5322&opt=All+fields&num=25&format=ftp&orgkeyword=2822&filefmt=pdf&search_doc=search_all&match_method=entire&abstract=absoff&keywords=keyoff&sort_method=older>[as of Apr. 16, 2009]..... 16
